The financial portfolio of the Company and its subsidiaries is almost entirely exposed to fluctuations
in interest rates in the domestic market - Interbank Deposit Certificate (CDI), and the remainder is
indexed to the Central Bank Benchmark Rate (SELIC).

Breakdown of financial investments is shown in Note 6.

The Company’s direct and indirect subsidiaries have loans and financing and debentures and are
exposed to the variation of the CDI rate + spread and TLP. Breakdown of loans and financing and
debentures is presented in Notes 18 and 19, respectively.

Notre Dame Intermédica Participações S.A.
Notes to the individual and consolidated interim financial information
September 30, 2021
(In thousands of reais)

16

(i) Sensitivity analysis of interest rate variations

For the sensitivity analysis, the Company and its subsidiaries adopted rates in effect at dates close to reporting dates, using the same
rate for SELIC and CDI, due to their proximity. In the projection of the probable scenario, for scenarios I and II, these rates were
increased/decreased by 25% and 50%, respectively.

Therefore, with other variables held constant, the chart below shows a simulation of the effect of interest rate variations on equity and
future profit or loss for the next 12 months (consolidated) considering the balances at September 30, 2021.

Parent
September 30, 2021

Interest reduction Interest increase
Index Risk % - p.a.1 R$ Probable Rate -25% Rate -50% Rate +25% Rate +50%

Other liabilities
Contractual obligations CDI Decrease CDI 7,89% (412,383) (32,537) 5,92% (24,413) 3,95% (16,289) 9,86% (40,661) 11,84% (48,826)

Notre Dame Intermédica Participações S.A.
Notes to the individual and consolidated interim financial information
September 30, 2021
(In thousands of reais)

17

Consolidated
September 30, 2021

Interest reduction Interest increase
Index Risk % - p.a.1 R$ Probable Rate -25% Rate -50% Rate +25% Rate +50%

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 5)
CDBs CDI Decrease CDI 7.89% 51,884 4,094 5.92% 3,072 3.95% 2,049 9.86% 5,116 11.84% 6,143
Open-ended fixed income fund CDI Decrease CDI 7.89% 201,694 15,914 5.92% 11,940 3.95% 7,967 9,86% 19,887 11.84% 23,881
Repurchase operations CDI Decrease CDI 7.89% 150,873 11,904 5.92% 8,932 3.95% 5,959 9.86% 14,876 11.84% 17,863
Others Selic Decrease Selic 8.25% 42 3 6.19% 3 4.13% 2 10.31% 4 12.38% 5

404,493 31,915 23,947 15,977 39,883 47,892
Short-term investments (Note
CDBs CDI Decrease CDI 7.89% 349,503 27,576 5.92% 20,691 3.95% 13,805 9.86% 34,461 11.84% 41,381
LFTs Selic Decrease Selic 8.25% 82,808 6,832 6.19% 5,126 4.13% 3,420 10.31% 8,538 12.38% 10,252
Open-ended fixed income fund IPCA Decrease IPCA 9.04% 130,033 11,755 6.78% 8,816 4.52% 5,877 11.30% 14,694 13.56% 17,632
LFs CDI Decrease CDI 7.89% 602,059 47,502 5.92% 35,642 3.95% 23,781 9.86% 59,363 11.84% 71,284
LF CDI Decrease CDI 7.89% 186,378 14,705 5.92% 11,034 3.95% 7,362 9.86% 18,377 11.84% 22,067

1,350,781 108,370 81,309 54,245 135,433 162,616

Loans and financing (Note 18)
BNDES TJLP Increase TJLP 5.55% (762) (42) 4.16% (32) 2.78% (21) 6.94% (53) 8.33% (63)
Working capital CDI Increase CDI 7.89% (44,680) (3,525) 5].92% (2,645) 3.95% (1,765) 9.86% (4,405) 11.84% (5,290)
Working capital CDI + 2,3% Increase CDI 10.37% (298,786) (30,984) 8.36% (24,979) 6.34% (18,943)  12.39% (37,020) 14.41% (43,055)
Working capital CDI + 2,6% Increase CDI 10.70% (266,051) (28,467) 8.67% (23,067) 6.65% (17,692) 12.72% (33,842) 14.75% (39,243)
Working capital CDI + 2,4% Increase CDI 10.48% (568,892) (59,620) 8.46% (48,128) 6.44% (36,637)  12.50% (71,112) 14.52% (82,603)
Working capital CDI + 1,86% Increase CDI 9.90% (179,171) (17,738) 7.89% (14,137) 5.88% (10,535) 11.90% (21,321) 13.92% (24,941)
Leasing CDI Increase CDI 7.89% (998) (79) 5.92% (59) 3.95% (39) 9.86% (98) 11.84% (118)
Promissory notes CDI + 1,4% Increase CDI 9.40% (96,256) (9,048) 7.40% (7,123) 5.41% (5,207)  11.40% (10,973) 13.41% (12,908)
Credit cooperative CDI Increase CDI 7.89% (47,176) (3,722) 5.92% (2,793) 3.95% (1,863) 9.86% (4,652) 11.84% (5,586)
Others CDI Increase CDI 7.89% (2,372) (187) 5.92% (140) 3.95% (94) 9.86% (234) 11.84% (281)

(1,505,144) (153,412) (123,103) (92,796) (183,710) (214,088)

Debentures (Note 19)
BCBF 14 – 4th issue CDI + 2,65% Increase CDI 10.75% (746,526) (80,252) 8.73% (65,172) 6.70% (50,017) 12.77% (95,331) 14.80% (110,486)
BCBF 15 – 5th issue CDI + 2,65% Increase CDI 10.75% (715,535) (76,920) 8.73% (62,466) 6.70% (47,941)  12.77% (91,374) 14.80% (105,899)
NDIMI 13 – 3rd issue DI rate + 1,6% Increase CDI 9.62% (806,410) (77,577) 7.61% (61,368) 5.61% (45,240) 11.62% (93,705) 13.63% (109,914)

(2,268,471) (234,749) (189,006) (143,198) (280,410) (326,299)

Contractual obligations (Note 21.a)
Contractual obligations CDI Increase CDI 7.82% (852,292) (67,246) 5.92% (50,434) 3.95% (33,623) 9.86% (84,057) 11.84% (100,869)
Contractual obligations 105% do CDI Increase CDI 8.28% (9,838) (815) 6.21% (611) 4.14% (408) 10.36% (1,019) 12.43% (1,223)
Contractual obligations 90% do CDI Increase CDI 7.10% (38,243) (2,716) 5.33% (2,037) 3.55% (1,358) 8.88% (3,395) 10.65% (4,073)
Contractual obligations 95% do CDI Increase CDI 7.50% (33,797) (2,533) 5.62% (1,900) 3.75% (1,267) 9.37% (3,167) 11.24% (3,800)
Contractual obligations Selic Decrease Selic 8.25% (49,351) (4,071) 6.19% (3,054) 4.13% (2,036)  10.31% (5,089) 12.38% (6,107)
Contractual obligations IPCA Decrease IPCA 9.04% (33,847) (3,060) 6.78% (2,295) 4.52% (1,530)  11.30% (3,825) 13.56% (4,590)

(1,017,368) (80,441) (60,331) (40,222) (100,552) (120,662)

(3,035,709) (328,317) (267,184) (205,994) (389,356) (450,541)

Notre Dame Intermédica Participações S.A.
Notes to the individual and consolidated interim financial information
September 30, 2021
(In thousands of reais)

18

¹ In the % p.a. column (probable scenario) the rates were obtained from the website of bank Bradesco - “Bradesco Long-Term Projection” published on October 1, 2021.

5. Cash and cash equivalents

Parent Consolidated
September 30,

2021
December 31,

2020
September 30,

2021
December 31,

2020
Cash and banks 258 11,865 96,181 77,453
Cash and cash equivalents 63,537 98,680 404,493 2,486,298

63,795 110,545 500,674 2,563,751

Short-term investments have immediate liquidity, are readily convertible into a known amount of cash and are not subject to a significant risk of
change in value, and the Company and its subsidiaries are entitled to immediate redemption.

6. Short-term investments

At September 30, 2021, the financial instruments comprising short-term investments were as follows:

Consolidated

September 30, 2021 December 31, 2020

Maturity

Carrying

amount Fair value

Carrying

amount Fair value

Fair value through profit or loss Level

Up to 1

year

From 1 to 6

years

Over 6

years

Financial treasury bills – LFT (i) 1 - 82,808 - 82,808 82,808 100,292 100,292